

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 2531 of 2014**

=====

ATMARAM SHANKARBHAI PATEL

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT

=====

Appearance:

MR BHARAT T RAO(697) for the PETITIONER(s) No. 1,2,3

MR PRASHANT DESAI, SENIOR ADVOCATE FOR MR RUTUL P

DESAI(6498) for the RESPONDENT(s) No. 2

NOTICE SERVED(4) for the RESPONDENT(s) No. 3,4

MS KRINA CALLA, APP for the RESPONDENT(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE MS.JUSTICE BELA M. TRIVEDI**Date : 20/12/2018****ORAL ORDER**

1. Heard learned Advocates appearing for the parties.
2. **Rule.** Learned APP Ms. Krina Calla waives service of notice of rule on behalf respondent No. 1. Learned Advocate Mr. Rutul Desai waives service of notice of rule on behalf respondent No.2. Interim relief granted earlier vide order dated 27.06.2014 is continued till the pendency of the present application. It is clarified that the investigating officer shall be at liberty to complete the investigation and prepare the report. It is needless to say that both the parties may cooperate with the investigating officer for carrying out the investigation and to complete the same at the earliest.

(BELA M. TRIVEDI, J)

SINDHU NAIR