

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**

**R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION (QUASHING) NO. 2531 of 2014**

=====  
ATMARAM SHANKARBHAI PATEL & ORS.  
Versus  
STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS.  
=====

=====  
Appearance:  
BHAGIRATH N PATEL(9016) for the Applicant(s) No. 3  
MR BHARAT T RAO(697) for the Applicant(s) No. 1,2  
MR RUTUL P DESAI(6498) for the Respondent(s) No. 2  
PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the Respondent(s) No. 1  
RULE SERVED for the Respondent(s) No. 3,4  
=====

**CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE J. C. DOSHI**

**Date : 08/10/2025**

**ORAL ORDER**

Learned advocate for the petitioners has placed on record the death certificates of petitioner No.1 – Atmaram Patel and petitioner No.2 – Kantaben, wife of Atmaram Patel. In view of the said development, the proceedings, qua petitioner Nos.1 and 2, stand abated.

List the matter on 15.10.2025 for further proceedings in respect of the surviving petitioners.

MANISH MISHRA

**(J. C. DOSHI,J)**